

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC15-95

Lower Tribunal No(s): 140001-EI

CITIZENS OF THE STATE OF
FLORIDA

vs. ART GRAHAM, ETC., ET AL.

CASE NO.: SC15-113

Lower Tribunal No(s): 150001-EI

CITIZENS OF THE STATE OF
FLORIDA

vs. ART GRAHAM, ETC., ET AL.

CASE NO.: SC15-115

Lower Tribunal No(s): 140001-EI

CITIZENS OF THE STATE OF
FLORIDA

vs. ART GRAHAM, ETC., ET AL.

CASE NO.: SC15-274

Lower Tribunal No(s): 150001-EI

140001-EI

FLORIDA INDUSTRIAL POWER
USERS GROUP

vs. ART GRAHAM, ETC., ET AL.

Appellant(s)

Appellee(s)

CITIZENS' REPLY BRIEF

J.R. KELLY
Public Counsel
Florida Bar No. 76839

JOHN J TRUITT
Associate Public Counsel
Florida Bar No. 84752

RECEIVED, 09/08/2015 02:43:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

CHARLES J. REHWINKEL
Deputy Public Counsel
Florida Bar No. 527599

ERIK L. SAYLER
Associate Public Counsel
Florida Bar No. 29525

Office of Public Counsel
c/o The Florida Legislature
111 West Madison St., Rm. 812
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400
(850) 488-9330

Attorneys for the Citizens of
the State of Florida

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....pp. ii-v

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....p. 1

ARGUMENT

I. REPLY TO APPELLEES’ ARGUMENT FOR UNLIMITED EXPANSION OF COMMISSION JURISDICTION

 A. Standard of Review.....pp. 1-2

 B. Appellees Urge an Unlimited Scope of Recovery by Utilities....pp. 2-6

 C. The Fuel Clause and Hedging.....pp. 7-10

 D. Order No. 14546.....pp. 10-11

II. REPLY TO COMPETENT AND SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.....pp.11-12

III. REPLY TO INCONSISTENCIES IN EVIDENTIARY REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURE.....pp. 12-14

IV. REPLY TO WAIVER OF CHALLENGE TO THE FUEL ORDER.....pp. 14-15

CONCLUSION.....p. 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....pp. 17-18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....pp. 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Florida Cases

<i>Citizens v. Florida PSC</i> , 146 So. 3d 1143 (Fla. 2014).....	10
<i>Florida Power Corp. v. Garcia</i> , 780 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 2001).....	1, 2
<i>Florida Tel. Corp. v. Carter</i> , 70 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 1954).....	2, 6
<i>Gulf Power Co. v. Wilson</i> , 597 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1992).....	3
<i>GTC, Inc. v. Edgar</i> , 967 So. 2d 781 (Fla. 2007).....	1, 3
<i>Legal Envtl. Assistance Found. v. Clark</i> , 668 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1996).....	13
<i>Panda-Kathleen, L.P. v. Clark</i> , 701 So. 2d 322 (Fla. 1997).....	1, 2
<i>Peoples Gas Sys., Inc. v. City Gas Co.</i> , 167 So. 2d 577 (Fla. 1964).....	2
<i>S. Fla. Natural Gas Co. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 534 So. 2d 695 (Fla. 1988).....	13

Cases

<i>Frost v. City of Ponca City</i> , 541, P. 2d 1321, 1975 Okla. LEXIS 538 (Okla. 1975).....	8
--	---

Florida Statutes

§ 120.569(2)(g), F.S.....	12, 14
§ 364.051(4)(b), F.S. (2007).....	3
§ 366.01, F.S.....	2
§ 366.02(2), F.S.....	1, 2, 6, 8
Chapter 120, F.S.....	12

Chapter 366, F.S.....6

Chapter 377, F.S.....6

Florida Public Service Commission Orders (chronological order by date of issuance)

In re: General Investigation of Fuel Adjustment Clauses of Electric Companies, Order No. 6357 (Nov. 26, 1974); 1974 Fla. PUC Lexis 70.....7

In re: Cost Recovery Methods for Fuel-Related Expenses, Order No. 14546 (July 8, 1985); 1985 Fla. PUC Lexis 531.....10, 11

In re: Investigation into Affiliated Cost-Plus Fuel Supply Relationships of Florida Power Corporation, Order No. 21847 (Sept. 7, 1989); 1989 Fla. PUC Lexis 1415.....4, 5

In re: Fuel and Purchase Power Cost Recovery Clause and Generating Performance Incentive Factor, Order No. PSC-95-1089-FOF-EI (Sept. 5, 1995).....4

In re: Fuel and Purchase Power Cost Recovery Clause and Generating Performance Incentive Factor, Order No. PSC-96-0353-FOF-EI (Mar. 13, 1996).....4

In re: Fuel and Purchase Power Cost Recovery Clause and Generating Performance Incentive Factor, Order No. PSC-96-1172-FOF-EI (Sept. 19, 1996).....4

In re: Fuel and Purchase Power Cost Recovery Clause and Generating Performance Incentive Factor, Order No. PSC-97-0359-FOF-EI (Mar. 31, 1997).....4

In re: Fuel and Purchase Power Cost Recovery Clause and Generating Performance Incentive Factor, Order No. PSC-97-1045-FOF-EI (Sept. 5, 1997).....4

In re: Fuel and Purchase Power Cost Recovery Clause and Generating Performance Incentive Factor, Order No. PSC-98-0412-FOF-EI (Mar. 20, 1998).....4

In re: Fuel and Purchased Power Cost Recovery Clause with Generating Performance Incentive Factor, Order No. PSC-08-0667-PAA-EI (Oct. 8, 2008).....8-9

In re: Fuel and Purchased Power Cost Recovery Clause with Generating Performance Incentive Factor, Order No. PSC-11-0579-FOF-EI (Dec. 16, 2011).....7

In re: Petition to Recover Capital Costs of Polk Fuel Cost Reduction Project through the Fuel Cost Recovery Clause, by Tampa Electric Company, Order No. PSC-12-0498-PAA-EI (Sept. 27, 2012).....4

In re: Petition for Increase in Rates by Florida Power & Light Company, Order No. PSC-13-0023-S-EI (Jan. 14, 2013).....10, 11

In re: Petition to Recover Capital Costs of Big Bend Fuel Cost Reduction Project through the Fuel Cost Recovery Clause, by Tampa Electric Company, Order No. PSC-14-0309-PAA-EI (June 12, 2014).....4

In re: Fuel and Purchased Power Cost Recovery Clause with Generating Performance Incentive Factor, Order No. PSC-14-0701-FOF-EI (Dec. 19, 2014) (“Fuel Order”).....14, 15

In re: Fuel and Purchased Power Cost Recovery Clause with Generating Performance Incentive Factor, Order No. PSC-15-0038-FOF-EI (Jan. 12, 2015) (“Woodford Order”).....11, 15

Florida Administrative Code

Rule 28-106.101, F.A.C.....12

Rule 28-106.206, F.A.C.....12

Rule 28-106.213, F.A.C.....12

Rule Chapter 28-106, F.A.C.....12

Florida Rules of Civil Procedure

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.330.....13

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.330(a)(3)(F).....13

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.330(c).....13
